

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2024-121

Contoocook Valley School District, et. al.

v.

State of New Hampshire, et. al.

APPEAL PURSUANT TO SUPREME COURT RULE 7 FROM A
JUDGMENT OF THE ROCKINGHAM COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

No. 213-2019-CV-00069

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NEW HAMPSHIRE CHARITABLE FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

**Filed Pursuant to Sup. Ct. R. 30 with the Written Consent of All

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT REVISIT A WELL- ESTABLISHED, FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT VIEWED BY THE CONSTITUTION’S FRAMERS AS CRITICAL TO THE FUNCTIONING OF DEMOCRACY.....	7
II. ABSENT THE STATE PROVIDING REQUISITE RESOURCES, SCHOOLS ARE SIGNIFICANTLY CHALLENGED, INEQUITIES IN OUR PUBLIC EDUCATION SYSTEM PERSIST, AND NOT ALL STUDENTS ARE PREPARED TO SUCCEED IN CIVIC LIFE, WORK, OR HIGHER EDUCATION	15
III. THE EVIDENCE AT TRIAL FULLY SUPPORTED THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDING THAT CURRENT BASE FUNDING LEVELS FOR PUBLIC EDUCATION ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL	18
CONCLUSION	22
SUPREME COURT RULE 30 CERTIFICATION OF WRITTEN CONSENT.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
New Hampshire Cases	
<i>Claremont Sch. Dist. v. Governor</i> , 138 N.H. 183 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Claremont Sch. Dist. v. Governor</i> , 142 N.H. 462 (1997)	8, 12, 14
<i>Contoocook Valley Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 174 N.H. 154 (2021)	18, 21
<i>Gaucher v. Waterhouse</i> , 175 N.H. 291 (2022)	21
<i>Londonderry Sch.. Dist. SAU No. 12 v. State</i> , 154 N.H. 153 (2006)	8, 14
Federal Cases	
<i>Brown vs. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	13
Other State Cases	
<i>McDuffy v. Secretary of the Executive Office of Educ.</i> , 415 Mass. 545 (1993)	8, 9, 10, 12
New Hampshire Statutes	
2021 N.H. Chapter Law 64:1	16
RSA 193-E:2	20
RSA 193-E:2-e (2019).....	16

RSA 193-E:2-e, IV(c) (2019).....	16
RSA 193-E:2-e, IV(d) (2019).....	16
RSA 198:40-a, II(a).....	19
RSA 198:40-a, II(a)–(d)	19
Constitutional Provisions	
N.H. Const. part II, art. 83.....	8, 9, 14
Other Authorities	
New Hampshire Department of Employment Security and Economic & Labor Market Information Bureau, https://nhdes.nh.gov/elmi/	17
<i>New Hampshire Provincial Papers Vol. VII</i> (1764–1776)	11
Report from the Commission to Study School Funding (December 1, 2020) https://carsey.unh.edu/school-funding	16
Report, <i>The Whole Picture of Public Education in New Hampshire</i> , Reaching Higher NH, Inc. (2020) https://reachinghighernh.org/wholepic/	18
Ross Gittell, Ph.D, Chancellor, Community College System of New Hampshire, <i>Whitepaper Series: 65 by 25, Achieving Economic Prosperity Through Post-Secondary Education</i> (March 2015).....	18
